Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited 04584389

(in Administration)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 951 of 2011

Leeds Direct Registry

(a) Insert full name(s)

and addresa(es) of /We (a) Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport
admunistrator(s) E L 1 B tor. M2 3EY

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the percd

from to

(b) Insert date | (D) 30 June 2011 (b) 29 December 2011
P

S
Signed i
Joint / Admmm*r\)

Dated K l' ‘l”"

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Zoe Wanley

information in the box opposite but f you

do, it will help Companies House to Emnst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirotht Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form The contact information that you Tel 0161 333 2697

give will be visible to searchers of the

DX Number DX Exchange

|| IH \l“ "l I’"“ m ||l| I‘ml \I llll When you have completed and signed thus form please send it fo the Registrar of
*A11SXLEA"
A39

Compantes at

#167
COMIZK(:J?IIE 25(;]:-|20USE Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif
Mg Ele T ey =i
24/01/2015

MPANIES Hoyge 189

ADMOSF 04




]

Manchester M2 3EY

Tel 0161 333 3000
Fax 0161 3333001
www ey com/uk

) TTL
'HHH”'H”H!H|1||l|||||l||“”””” 21l FRNST & YOUNG Eost e s

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 20 January 2012
Ref R/TJHPT/IZWINVWM1082/D16 1
Please ask for Zoe Wanley :

Direct ine 0161 333 2697
Direct fax 0161 333 3008

Dear Sirs

T J Hughes Limited (‘TJH’)

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (‘Holdings’)

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (‘Investments’)

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (‘Properties’)
(All in Administration) (together ‘the Group’)

| write, In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ('the Rules’), to provide creditors with
a report on the progress of the Administrations of the Group This report covers the period from

30 June 2011 to 29 December 2011 and should be read in conjunction with the Joint Adminsstrators’
statement of proposals dated 18 August 2011({'Proposals’)

The Group entered Administration on 30 June 2011 and Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport of Ernst
& Young LLP, 100 Barbirolh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY were appointed to act as Joint Administrators
The appointments were made by the Group’s secured creditar under the provisions of Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’) Under the terms of the appointments, any act
required or authorised to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by either or both of them
acting jontly or alone

A summary of statutory information relating to the Group and the appointments of the Joint
Administrators 1s provided at Appendix 1

Creditors meeting

As previously advised in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Group has
insufficient property, other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, to enable a distnbution to be made to
non-preferential creditors Accordingly, under the provisions of Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, the Joint Administrators did not propose an imihial meeting of creditors for any of the companies in
the Group

The Joint Administrators would have been obliged to call an initial meeting of creditors if it had been
requested by any creditor or body of creditors of an individual company, whose debt amounted to at least
10% of the total debts of that company No such requests were received by the Joint Administrators and
accordingly, the Proposals were ratified on 30 August 2011

A
f
&

|
\r The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP 15 a fimited Nabillt
V ¥
Y M parthership registered in England and Wales with
V b{{ registered number OC300001 and is a member firm ol
\\\ " Ernst & Young Global Limited A list of members names
-

Is available for inspection at 1 More London Place
London SEL 2AF the firms principal place of business

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE and registered office




“H\H“HHHH“”“”HHHIH|””“””I““ Ell ERNST & YOUNG

Background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of Joint Administrators

At the time of the appointments, the Group was one of the largest department stores in the UK, trading
from 56 stores nationally with ¢ 3,500 employees in total

The Group's head office and management functions were operated from leasehold premises at Hughes
House, Liverpool, where 129 head office staff were located The Group also had operations at two
warehouses In the Liverpool area that held minimal stock

The Group refinanced with Burdate Financial Limited ('Burdale’) via a £20m stock and loan faciity in
early March 2011 and was subsequently acquired by Endless LLP, a turnaround investor

Trading conditions had been extremely difficult for the Group The Chnstmas 2010 trading results were
extremely poor and the Group suffered large losses (£6 3m) for the year ended January 2011 which was
compounded by the adverse cash flow impact of large stock holdings and the profit impact of
subsequent stock reduction initiatives

Furthermore, the Group had several senior management changes in the nine months pror to the
appointment of the Joint Administrators to support an attempted turnaround

In hght of the above, in March 2011, a number of credit insurers significantly reduced, and eventually
withdrew credit insurance cover, to the Group's suppliers, which had a matenal impact on the Group’s
trading relationships with those suppliers

Despite the introduction of significant turnaround funding, the Group continued to expertence poor
trading results, and significant cash flow and creditor pressure On 24 June 2011 a winding up petsion
was lodged against TJH by a trade creditor and bank accounts were frozen At this stage the Group
needed substantial additional working capital funding to carry en trading, with an estimated additional
funding requirement of up to £20m to trade to 31 December 2011

As a result, the Group concluded a turnaround of the business was not viable as the level of funding
needed was not supportable as a result of histonic and ongoing losses As a consequence, the director
of the Group decided that to protect the interests of all creditors it was necessary to place the Group into
Admiristration

On 28 June 2011, the qualifying floating chargeholder lodged a Notice of Intention to Appeint
Administrators over TJH  Following this, Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport were appointed as
Joint Administrators of the Group on 30 June 2011 under the provisions of Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1
of the Act

Summary of progress
Trading
Trading sales

TJH was the Group's only trading entity, as contractual employer, owner of the stock and operator of the
stores

Following their appointment, the Joint Administrators sought to maximise the realisable value of stock in
hand (estimated net book value of £38m) by enabling the business to continue to trade in Administration
whilst pursuing a going concern sale of all or part of the Group’s business and assets it was considered
that this was more likely to achieve a premium over the book value of stock compared to an ex situ
wholesale disposal




&+

‘HHHHlmHH”H“||||||IIIIII|||I"""'W £ll ERNST & YOUNG 3

It quickly became apparent that a going concern sale was likely to take a number of weeks to complete
and accerdingly, on 6 July 2011, the Joint Administrators engaged specialist retall agents GA Europe
(‘GA) to assist and advise on the realisation of TJH's stock Stock sales (including augmented stock) of
£39 5m (net of VAT) were realised dunng the pernod of Administration trading A small velume of
remaming stock 1s 1n the process of being auctioned but I1s not expected to generate matenal additionai
realsations

At the date of appointment there were 22 businesses operating from within the Group's stores under
concession agreements The Joint Administrators agreed ongoing trading terms with 18 of the
concesslonaires, who continued to trade from the stores dunng the period of Administration trading, with
the remaining four choosing to exit Net concession income of £0 7m was generated during this penod

On 7 August 2011, the Joint Admimistrators secured the sale of four stores on a going concern basis to
Lewis’s Home Retal Limited ('LHR') which included the nghts to the intellectual property of TJH A further
two stores were sold to LHR on a going concern basts on 9 August 2011 Despite extensive marketing,
the Joint Administrators were unable to secure any further store sales and together with GA initiated a
phased store closure programme durning the remainder of August 2011, with the final stores closed and
staff made redundant by 31 August 2011

All other Group companres in Administration are non-trading and have no matenial realisations

Trading costs

Retail agents

On 6 July 2011 the Joint Administrators engaged specialist retail agents GA to underwrite a guaranteed
return for the stock, and advise and assist on its reahsation GA were engaged on a fixed fee basis
which became payable once the first ranking secured debt was paid in full and guaranteed minimum
stock sales sufficiently exceeded GA's fee and the associated cost of consultants and advertising has
now been paid in full

Employees

At the date of appointment, 3,497 employees were employed by TJH, compnsing

Head office 129
Distnbution and warehouse centre 133
Stores 3,235
Total employees 3,497

As explained in the Proposals, six stores were sold to LHR under two sale and purchase agreements
dated 7 August and 9 August 2011 respectively Accordingly, 576 of the 3,235 store employees were
transferred to LHR as part of these sales

No further store sales have been achieved since the Proposals and all stores were closed by 31 August
2011 and the business ceased to trade Certain employees were retained to assist in the exit of the head
office Including archiving of historical records, secuning IT data and assisting In final trading and cash
reconciltations All remaining employees were made redundant by 30 September 2011

Total wages and salary payments of £4 5m have been made and the Joint Admiristrators do not
consider that any further amounts are due in respect of wages and salaries relating to the trading period




HHHIH””H’HHH””H||||||||”””““”“ Ell ERNST & YOUNG 4

General trading costs

Due to the volume of suppliers who provided ongoing services during the period of Administration
trading, we continue to work on recanciling, finalising and settling the accounts of the trading suppliers

Retention of tfle

We have received information and claims from 208 suppliers who believe they may hold a vahd retention
of title claim against the Group The total value of the claims recewved to date 1s estimated at £15 7m

To 29 December 2011, 81 claims have been finalised at a cost of £2 4m The Joint Administrators and
therr staff continue to engage with the remaining 125 claimants regarding the validity of their clams

Sale of business

Immediately upon appointment, the Joint Administrators began a marketing process for the disposal of
the Group's business and assets on a going concern basis As part of a dual track process the Joint
Administrators also engaged Jones Lang LaSalle, property consultants, to market the Group's leasehold
property portfolio This is discussed further below

Following the receipt of signed non-disclosure agreements, dialogue with a broad range of interested
parties was entered into and comprehensive financial, operational, property and lega’ due diligence
information was made available In total, the Joint Administrators made contact with 156 interested
parties

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators entered into an agreement to sell the business, assets
and property rights of the Sheffield, Glasgow, Eastbourne, Liverpool, Newcastle and Widnes stores to
LHR This was completed via two sale and purchase agreements, and included the transfer of all
employees attnbutable to these stores

Total consideration for these transactions was £1 9m of which £1 2m was recewved on completion and
the balance of £0 7m deferred, for which security has been taken over unencumbered assets valued in
excess of this To date, £0 4m of this deferred consideration has been receved

Despite extensive marketing the Joint Administrators were unable to secure any further store sales
Property

At the date of appointment, the Group held leasehold interests in 59 properties, a long leasehold interest
in a small car park in Liverpool and a freehold annex to the Bradford store The majority of the leases to
the retail properties are held by TJH with two being held by Properties

Trading stores

TJH traded from 56 leasehold stores across the UK A further store (Perry Barr) was already in the
process of being closed by management and was vacated at the date of appointment All other stores
continued to trade In Administration

In addition to the sale of the leasehold interests to LHR, agreements for the surrender or assignment of
the leases for stores at Litchfield, Hanley, Newport and Blackpool were agreed, generating further
premiums totalling £0 4m




H“”H"HHH“H“HH”HIIHIIIImn.u- S EensT & YOUNG

Following the cessation of trade, all rematning stores were vacated and discussions are ongoing with the
remaining landlords with a view to surrendering or otherwise disposing of these leases To date, of the
portfolio of 56 leases, we have agreed the release of 12 stores through a combination of assignments to
new tenants and surrender

At the time of this report £0 8m has been paid in respect of rent, service charge and insurance and
£1 Om has been pad in respect of business rates

Operational properties

In addition to the retail stores, the Group operated a head office from London Road, Liverpool, and two
distribution centres also based in Liverpool

The head office was included in the sale to LHR and the Group has now vacated the distribution centres
Other property assets

Other property interests compnse a long leasehold for a smali car park located close to the Liverpool
head office and a freehold vacant annex attached to the Bradford property These sites are being
marketed for sale by our agents, with the Bradford property being offered for sale by auction in February
2012

Other asset realisations
Credit card retentions

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the Group's credit card processing agents
(Barclays Merchant Services, Amencan Express and Duet) retained approximately £4 Om of pre-
appointment cash in transit to seek to mitigate chargeback nsk, prnincipally ansing from undelivered pre-
appointment customer orders and potentally faulty goods

The Joint Administrators have, and continue to, work closely with the processing agents to seek a
release of these funds To date Barclays Merchant Services has released £0 7m, leaving a retained
balance of £0 3m, Amenican Express has released £8k, leaving a retained balance of £16k and Duet has
released £14k, leaving a retained balance of £15k

Based on the Group's historical trading records and the level of chargeback documentation received to
date, the Joint Administrators estimate that the amounts being retained by each of the credit card
processing agents remains ih excess of their ikely eventual chargeback exposure and we therefore
continue to seek further releases from these funds

Debtors and prepayments

According to the Group's books and records, debtors totalled £1 1m at the date of appointment

Debit supplier balances

A significant proportion of this balance (£0 9m) 1s attnbutable to debit balances on TJH's purchase
ledger, relating to faulty good claims, shortfalls in goods supplied and other supplier disputes To date,
realisations of £30k have been achieved in this regard As reported in the Proposals, we consider that a

significant proportion of these balances are unrealisable and as such further realisations are expected to
be minimal




‘HH”H“H”W”””|||||||Il|l|“”““””. Zl ERNST & YOUNG :

Voucher and other debtors

The remainder of the debtor balances compnsed unredeemed third party vouchers {£100k) and other
debtors (£19k} Realisations to date total £89k and further realisations are expected to be minimal

Prepayments

TJH's records indicate that there were prepaid balances of £6 Om on the company's balance sheet at the
date of appointment However, as reported in the Proposals, we understand that the majonty of these
balances relate to rent and rates liabilihes which had not been paid at the date of appointment and so
are not recoverahle

As at 29 December 2011 realisations of £407k had been achieved in respect of business rates
recovenes relating to 46 sites We continue to pursue business rate prepayments and any appropnate
rating appeais

intangible assets

As reported earlier, the Joint Administrators have realised £40k in respect of the Group's intellectual
property assets, Iincluding the T J Hughes brand and certain internet domain names in the sales to LHR
No further realisations are anticipated in this regard

Fixtures and fittings

As at 29 December 2011 realisations of £468k had been achieved through the sale of certain fixtures
and fithings including store and distribution centre racking, IT equipment, office furniture, materals
handling equipment and other vanous items of plant

We do not anticipate any matenal further realisations from fixtures and fitings
Other matters
Tax

The Joint Administrators have engaged tax specialists from Emst & Young to provide advice in respect of
the VAT and corporation tax matters anising in the Administrations

In this regard, the pre-appointment corporation tax affairs of the Group are being brought up to date,
Including agreeing any brought forward tax losses which may be available to the Administrations
Furthermore, work continues to mitigate and finalise the corporation tax hability due for the trading period
of the Administration

Customers orders and claims

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Group’s records indicated that a small number
of internet and other customers had pard for goods which had not yet been delivered We have sought to
secure the release of these goods where they were held by third party carmers The Joint Administrators
were also able {o release customer orders for cojlection subject to the goods being fully paid for, a vahd
receipt bemng held by the customer and confirmation that the goods in question had been set aside In
store specifically for the customer’s collection Regrettably TJH has been unable to fulfil any outstanding
customer orders which had not been dispatched from the Greup’s distnbution centre at the date of




H’”HH'HHHHHHH”””“I””“HIIII'" 2 Fensr & YOUNG 7

appointment Customers who fali within this category will be entitted to claim as a non-preferential
creditor in the TJH Administration

Customers with outstanding orders identfied by the Group’s records or those that have contacted the
Joint Admiristrators directly since appointment have been advised in wrniting of the position relating to
their goods

Receipts and payments account

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the Group, for the period
from 30 June 2011 to 29 December 2011, I1s attached at Appendix 2 Please note that the receipts and
payments accounts presented do not reflect estimated future realisations or costs

Investigations into the Group’s affairs

The Joint Administrators have undertaken an investigation into the Group’s affairs pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice Number 2, Investgations by Office Holders

This assessment has been conducted through making enquines of the Group’s directors and officers,
recewving questionnarires from the Group’s directors and certain key employees, a review of the Group’s
books and records (Including electronic), and after receiving the benefit of matters brought to light by the
creditors and trade suppliers to the creditors of the Group

The Joint Administrators have concluded their assessment and at this time no further work 1s being
undertaken

Outcome to creditors

Secured creditors

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Group operated a stock facility with Burdale,
drawn to £7 3m In addition, Burdale provided a seasonal loan facility to the Group, drawn to £5 7m
Burdale was also entitied under its secunty to charge fees and charges totalling £0 8m, compnsing
£0 4m outstanding arrangement fees and £0 4m subsequent termination fees and post appointment
interest and charges Accordingly, the total amount owing to Burdale was £13 8m. This has now been
repaid in full

At the date of our appointment, Endless LLP had a £10 2m secured loan, ranking behind Burdale On
6 July 2011, Endless LLP assigned it nghts and secunty in this indebtedness to GA Europe 300 Limited
('GAE")

To date £2 Om has been distnbuted to GAE in respect of its secured indebtedness, and it 1s expected
that further significant distributions will be made to GAE At this time it remains uncertain whether GAE’s
secured indebtedness will be repaid in full

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims of £94k have been received to date in respect of former employees’ salanies
and holiday pay As the sole employer in the Group, these claims are against TJH The value of potential
preferential claims was mitigated through the successful sale of a number of stores to LHR and transfer
of associated employees




H“HH”I“HHHH“HHH||||I|“”'””|“w £l ERNST & YOUNG ;

We expect that preferential creditors will be repaid in full

Non-preferential creditors

Non-preferential creditor claims continue to be received The directors’ statement of affars estmates that
total non-preferential claims across the Group will be in the region of £409m However, this includes an
esbmate of {andlord creditors based on the unexpired term of all leases at full rent In practice, we would
expect landlord creditors to mihgate such claims through re-letting properties and other steps

The directors’ estimate may be summarised as follows

£m Total TJH Holdings Investments Properties

Landiord credttors 3217 2930 : - 287

Trade and other creditors 334 334 T ITT R . o
“Crown creditors 50 50 - T T - )
Tintercompany credttors 489 05 12 472 -

Total” 0 4090 3319 T2 4732 287 -

As previously reported, we currently do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to enable any
distributton to be made to non-preferential creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part

The Prescrnbed Part

The Prescribed Part i1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential creditors
pursuant to Section 176A of the Act The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges created on or after
15 September 2003

The Joint Administrators, to the best of their knowledge and belief, estimate that the value of the
Prescribed Part set aside in TJH will be the maximum of £600k This figure 1s stated before the costs of
dealing with the Prescribed Part

The value of the Prescribed Part for the remaining three companies 1s currently estimated to be £nil

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by the
Group’s secured creditors and TJH's preferential creditors, on the basts of ime properly incurred by the
Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations

As at 29 December 2011 total time costs and disbursements incurred totalled £3,166,182 and £67,762
respectively, across the Group

The Joint Administrators have not drawn any fees or disbursements to date




“I““”HH”IH”||H||||||I||““”““W”” £l ERNST & YOUNG 9

An analysis of the time spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff 1s attached at Appendix 3 to this
report At Appendix 4 there 1s a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy 1n relation to charging fees
and disbursements

An analysis of Category 2 disbursements (1 e those disbursements paid to the Joint Administrators' firm)
i5 included within Appendix 3 to this report

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insclvency Rules 1986
Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A
Creditors’ Guide to Admiristrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the
Insolvency Practitoners Association at hitp //www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and
Guidance' then ‘Creditors' Guides to Fees’), or i1s avallable in hard copy upon written request to the Joint
Administrators

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration or disbursements, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986) Further information
18 provided at Appendix 5

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them in the
Administrattons They have been chosen on the basis of their extensive retained knowledge of the
Company and/or expenence in similar assignments

Name of firm Nature of service

How contracted to be paid

Jones Lang LaSalle

Property agents

Percentage of realisations

GA Retail agents Fixed fee

~E.‘,BRTE LTml_t;t;mu Co T Building surveyo'r———— Fixed fee T
Addles_haw Goddard LLP Administration legal services Time cost basis

-—é;e-rs];!.sl—l} o Pre-Admimistration legal services Time cost basis T
1:-||[J [;;;gn;on S Admst-tr;;r-l legal smc;: Time cosi basis S

Corporate Auctions Limited

Asset agents

Percentage of realisations

WIS International

Stock take

Fixed fee

Details of the fees paid to date are included in the receipts and payments accounts attached at Appendix

2

Future conduct of the Administrations

The Joint Administrators will continue to deal with the Administrations in line with the stated objectives
set out in the Proposals Further tasks will include, but are not hrited to

- Dealing with the property portfolio including outstanding lease disposals,

- Recovenng outstanding debtor and prepaid balances,

- Realisation of all other assets where possible,




H”HH“”WHHH“H“””H”|||Illlt||=" o EensT & YOUNG )

- Settlement of outstanding trading habilities including trading suppliers and finalising retention of
title claims received,

- Prepanng corporation tax returns and VAT returns,

- Dealing with employee related matters,

- Completicn of statutory requirements of the Administrations including reporting to creditors,

- Making further distnbuticns to the Group's secured creditor,

- Making distributions to TJH's preferential creditors,

- Matters relating to the Prescribed Part, and

- Any other matters which the Joint Administrators consider should be dealt with
Exit strategies
The Proposals detailed the possible exit strategtes for the Group Given the number of ongoing matters
outhined above, the exit strategy for each of the individual companies 1s still to be determined However, it

was approved that this will either be through Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or disselution, whichever 1s
more approprate

I will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration or in six months’ ime, whichever 1s the
sooner

Yours faithfully
for the Group

T A Jack
Joint Administrator

Enc Appendix 1 Statutory information
Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ abstracts of receipts and payments for the penod
30 June 2011 to 29 December 2011
Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ summary of time costs and disbursements for the penod
30 June 2011 to 29 December 2011
Appendix 4 Joint Administrators' policy for fees and disbursements

T A Jack and S Aliport are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practtioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Group 1s being managed by the Jaint Administrators, T A Jack and S Allport, who act as agents of the Group
only and without personal habiiity

We may collect, use, transter, store or otherwise process (collectively, 'Process') information that can be linked o specific indviduals (‘Personal
Data’} We may Process Personal Data i vanous junsdictrons in accordance with applicable law and professional regulations including (without
Iimitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




T J Hughes Limited (In Administration)

Company Information

Company Name

Registered Office
Address

Registered Number
Trading Name(s)
Trading Address(es)

Summary of statutory information

TJ Hughes Limited
100 Barbirolh Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

00224422

None

Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside

L3 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Admunistrators
Date of Appointment
By Whom Appointed

Couri Reference

T A Jack and S Allport
30 June 2011

Endless LLP, as qualifying floating chargeholder

Appendix 1

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,

935 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carrned
out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration is conducted according to
UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union

Member State
Share capital
Ciass Authorised Issued and fully pald
Number £ Mumber £
Ordinary 47,900,000 4,790,000 30,351,901 3,035,190
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Robert Lister Director 24 June 2011 n/a Nl
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nil
{Company

Secretary) Limited




Appendix 1

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (In Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name TJ Hughes (Holdings) Cempany Limited
Registered Office 100 Barbirolh Square
Address Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number 04984399
Trading Name(s) None
Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpoal
Merseyside
L3 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endless LLP, as qualfying floating chargehoider

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
951 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carried
out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s cenducted according to
UK insolvency legislation and i1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Share capital

Class Authonsed Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

QOrdinary A 150,000 15,000 150,000 15,000

Ordinary B 860,101 8,601 850,000 8,500

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current

Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
_RobertLister ~ Durector o .24 June 2011 __nfa Nil

T J Hughes (Company  Secretary 31 January 2007 n/a Nil

Secretary) Limited

Neil William Director 21 Apnl 2004 22 March 2011 9% of Ordinary A

McCausland shares

Susan Tennant Director 16 July 2007 10 January 2011 33% of Ordinary A

shares
David Willams Director 14 July 2008 12 January 2011 12% of Ordinary A

shares




Appendix 1

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name TJ Hughes (Investments) Limited
Registered Office 100 Barbirolii Square
Address Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number 04958759
Trading Name(s) None
Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpoal
Merseyside
L3 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appotnted Endless LLP, as qualfying floating chargeholder

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
950 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carned
out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to
UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Share capital

Class Authonsed issued and fuily paid
Number £ Number E

Crdinary A 150,000 15,000 106,000 10,600

Ordinary B 860,101 8,601 850,000 8,500

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Robert Lister Director 24 June 2011 nfa Nil
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 n/a Nil

(Company
Secretary) Limited




Appendix 1

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (In Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name TJ Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
Registered Office 100 Barbirolll Square
Address Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number 04984416
Trading Name(s) None
Trading Address{es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 BJA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endless LLP, as qualfying floating chargeholder

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,

949 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carned

outfexercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Councii Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration is conducted according to
UK insolvency legislation and i1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union

Member State

Share capital

Class Authonsed Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 1 1 1
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Birector or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Robert Lister Director 24 June 2011 n/a Nit
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 n/a Nil

{Company
Secretary) Limited




Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments

T J Hughes Limited (In Administration)

from 30 June 2011 to 29 December 2011

Appendix 2

1 Then meceipts med payments sccaunt . siomn el of VAT
111--:-;::wmmbmmm-mnnmmmmmnﬁs—-_—uﬂ
B AN ety g haid in inlenest beading ScCounts
&Mamum-mudwmmuwwwnmhm
immﬂh“.‘mhﬁllﬂnhw‘wm-hmmm#ﬂ“wﬁﬂlmtl“‘ﬁﬂm

How w reatis Recaipts and payments sccoun [3 3 ¢t
30 Juny 2011 3 Juty 209¢
a L]
2 July 2014 29 Dwtember 2911 Tonl
11 Receipts
Trading reculpts
5 18500000 Eales recepts 19 708 A 84 18356 120 84 A7 541 450 42
Licanas las rec sived 2000 491 79 HE L ]
Augmanisd stock income 1070 B34 42 107 B 42
Concaasion commission income 182807 43 582 483 M 4507114
Fertal nicome a0 00 30 00 11X
Cthwr commianion incoma LRl 6 5 w712
Receipls e 10 1hind partien ymeo 2.0 0
Towm! ELREE] T a8 337 B A AN
Non ywaling
4 $02000  Caah ot e date of appainemant 4387 2 X2 101 1001 204NN
1022 C02.00 1 022,002 0O
Stnck R 44272 2 402 12
BO0D  Fortures end Morge AT 845 0 487 8L T2
Busineer mre orepeymants 208191 748 38 408,700 87
10T0M  Dulors not Bueict la fzed chae LEIEE ) 112 ea5 25 110 80
Inlotectual propery righin sd guodwil Qo7 0 40007 00
10000 Communr solpment X 000 00 30 000 00
Plari rd marchinery % 000 00 29 000 00
Bank imeresl 14 60 74 e Ty
3000 Prepaymams und el debis =180 Tren 8,385 02
Sunry Wcome 1:870 Som 4,887 87
Pro appointmart duty mcoveries 5 oo 0 8,008 59
Irpmnce A N Wpts angoa 20000
000 Cther mauipmand
Yot 4398 020 TR T T 434 17 E X
Towl recalpm 304020 A AT W aTain
12 Paymants
Trading paymmits
Employe costs 5 858 90 (4 504 01 3% 4 500 TRAY}
Aot sgerts fees 3300 0C0 00y 00 0000
Reterdovh of 1M Setlements 2 480 541 B5) 2 440,941 85}
Ucensa e pakl 4120029 €5) {1 200 7% 85}
Ratws {1020 775 14 {1020 77514y
Augmented toch suppllar ey efll 803 053 12) {80053 17
Ret (P00 155 48 (P00 165.48)
Elacticky 234 708 12y @708 TN
Slock puiabi (192 349 67) (192 340 ¥T)
Ratall agents Somemis.sidn O B 57 (1N £33 92
rauance (¥AS 100 06) {185 106 08
Claarwrg {134 208 41y (151,208 &8
Digtributmn 18 5000 08 13 an ooy
T saperass a3y 49 972 14) 732529
Hirn ot squipment ™2 N7 ) a7 e
Corsurables 80 208 20y {88208 204
Wk ament Lo \race payments o 198 XY 2 oo 857 M1 532 0%
Duty dwtarmend (54 048 41) (4,008 41)
Fapmr ard rvewsls. (40 735 40 (43 735,400
Professionsl imes (17 2000 (28 56 18 (45 pay 18
Sundry szpenass @ 17180 @7 Imag
Wiotor sxpenees (38 272 02 sy
Sarica cherge (33 045 58 #4538
Tarnpoesy labour 25 725 00) {15 TI5.00)
Stanocmsy and prirting (23 a6 B0 A 8800
Cath processing conte (21 500 63} 520,58
Stomge charges {10 Te@ 00) {10700 o
Colection Sgenls commiasion 418 101 5;y (10001 50
Mercheni serices {107 T8 gImen {1arh.80)
Proparty INUrsncy B4 52) sansh
Security R 429050,
Custormme iy LT 13684 56
Telaphora {370 37) 170.31]
Towl 1237 o 5,33 1% 3] ]
Non twding peymants
Legal feer {358 150 0 (598 150004
Agerns hves (180 320 O4) (¥80,320.04)
Bank chiiges and iiemat [{ERECE ] Qzenan @5 RN
Legal distaurs amants 1052 48 (18.523.48)
HP cradior peyment (533 44) 13330 44)
Publc notices. (888 500 o250
328 54 @055
T Hughes. (Hukirg) Campaty Limied 75 50 (a3
T } Hughea (Irwestmarts) (785 50% L
T Hughes [Propartios) Carnpany Limited 8.5
Toud [CRITET]) 6 1355 CEXT
Ouaributons
Sacured craditons 1 844578 (13 094 £84 15, 801202
Toml Les K7E B3) [ (15301 761 83)
Tewl payments L0000 R TR 30 637 05 &) TLRT B
3 Balencey i hand 2300 85T W {5,752 &48 93} T Dok, #G8 3T
Representad by
Cann wt bank 17 001 o788
VAT racahable / (peyatie) Y]
7 D5 WCR37
[ ]




Appendix 2

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 29 December 2011

Smmmant of
Aftabis extimated
Not to reallse |Receipts and paymants sccount £ 13 L3

30 Juhe 3011 23 July 2011

o [
22 July 2014 29 Decamber 2011 Total
112 Recelpts
Trading receipes

Non tading recalps
Loan ¥om T J Hughes Liruted Gn Adminestirston} 76 50 78 50
Total recelpts 76 50 7680

12 Payments
Treding paymaents

Non trading paymants
Pubkt nobeds 78 50 76 50
Total paymants 768 50 TS0

3 Batamess In hand
Represanted by
Notes

1 This receipts snd pryments mceaunt i3 Bhown net of VAT
2 Th recetpls anc payments sccount has been prepened on & cash basis end does not relect debls not collected or Hetilltes net pad




Appendix 2

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 29 December 2011

Statamant of
Arairs agimated
Nate o reallse nd payments account E L3 13
30 June 2011 23 July 3011
© -]
2 hay 21 29 Decembers 2011 Tl

12 Receipts

Trading recsipis

Nan erading receipl

Loan fom T J Hughes Limstad (n Admairktration) 76 50 78 50

Total recslpts 8 50 7850
t2 Payments

Trading puyim asis

Non gading payments

Pubiic notices. 78 50 76 50

Total payments 16 50 T8 80
3 Galances ln hand

Ruepresehind by
Notes
1 Treg recessts and payments sccount m shown nat of VAT
2 Tha recenpts and paymonts sezount has basn preparad on 8 cash Basis and does not redect dabtt Aol callected or E2nifbes not pad




Appendix 2

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 29 December 2011

Summentof
ATTalrs ¢ R mated
Naota 1o realise Recsl(pls and payments account 13 E E

30 June 2041 23 tuty 2011
©w

L
22 July 011 29 Dacember 2011 Toeak
12 Recalpts
Trading recelpis

Non trading recelpis
tesn ¥om T J Hughes Limited (in Admirstration) MW 76 50
Total recalpts 76 50 T4.50

12 Payments
Trad!ng payments

Non rading payments
Public notices 8 50 76 50
Total payments 76 50 Ta.50

3 Balantes in hand
Represanksd by
Nates

1 Thed rcesets wnd pdnyments Sccolnt & shown nst of VAT
2 This mecepts ind payments 2ccount s been prepared on & cash bad nd dors net relect detits nat collected of Katakties not pasd




Appendix 3

T J Hughes Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 29 December 2011

Statl Grade
Avetade
Assmistant Senler Hourly
Partner Director Director Executlve Executlve Analyst Total Hours Time Cest Rate
(E} £)
Job Acceptance 3 Strateqy 70 09 79 409750 519
Day 1 Visits 45 677 1180 306 449 5657 170 600 00 3oz
Irmediate Tasks 1§ 145 190 375 725 20 15750 278
Bank & Statutory Reporting ase 140 415 68 140 5 23748 T437400 313
Property 1440 469 105 3501 2968 1485 9968 293 74175 301
Debtors 135 1937 150 222 52 994 00 238
Other Assets 845 8k 225 1013 877 2845 105 467 75 aTi
Trading Q55 2813 7248 7121 7428 4765 30330 911 10800 300
Retention of Title 1040 235 455 O 100 6 4342 4160 14593 497 301 5¢ EL)
Creditors 145 &5 24 1195 500 5 4800 11034 254 53350 23]
Investigations ig 85 495 825 220 1655 43082 50 260
L&gal Issues 35 38 73 267350 166
Employes Matters 20 [+3-] 3143 14 528 & 410 887 8 282 43400 e
Accounting & Admimstration 9% 262 568 1337 3170 1502 893 4 208 54097 233
Statutory Duties 170 50 50 427 THO 40 158G 7 42 596 00 289
VAT & Taxation 161 Ta 903 47 4 1321 1352 428 4 148 417 13 346
Other Matters a9 59 S70 400 1100 29 365 00 272
Total Hours 467 6 426 1 18223 148155 41038 159086 106261
Timw Cost (E) 259 533 50 190 735 00 BOC 439 50 566 515 50 103152703 00 43407 3 14% 184 60
Aversge Heurly Rate (£ 555 448 435 312 251 151 296
E

Category 1 disbursements 4) 471 76
Category Z disbursements 26 290 68

67 782 44

Category 2 Disbursements

Of the disbursements of £67,7562 44 detailed above, £26,290 68 relates to Category 2
disbursements (as defined at Appendix 4) The Category 2 disbursements are analysed as follows

Type and purpose £
Mieage 14,327 18
“Postage and printing  11,96350

Total 26,290 68




Appendix 3

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements

from 30 June 2011 to 29 December 2011

Job Acceptance & Strategy
Bank & Statutory Reporting
Investigations

Accounting & Administration
Statutory Dutias

Totat Howrs

Time Cost (E}

Average Hourly Rate (£)

Stalf Grade
Assistant Senlor
Partnar Direcior Director Executive Executive Analyst Total Hours
50 67 15 72
10 10
10 10
25 25
45 45
50 a7 10 95 162
272500 29750 399 00 2 060 0
545 425 390 217

Time Cost
{£)
335250
39000
22000
8§50 00
960 00

547250
e ——

338

Average
Hourly
Rate
©)
466
320
220
220
213




Appendix 3

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 2% December 2011

Staf! Grade
Assistant Senior
Partper Director Dlrecter Executive Executive Analyst Total Hours Time Cost
(E)
Job Acceptance & Strategy 50 o7 15 T2 335250
Bark & Statutory Reporting 10 19 39000
Investigations 10 10 22000
Accounting & Admimstration 25 28 S50 00
Statutory Duties 45 45 245 00
Total Hours. 50 o7 10 95 16.3
Fime Cost{E) 2725 0t 297 5D 390 00 2 045 0C 5 457 5C
—

Average Hourty Rats (E) 545 425 390 215 EEY)

Avarage
Hoaurly
Rate
{E}
456
190
220
220
210




Appendix 3

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements

from 30 June 2011 to 29 December 2011

Job Acceptance & Strategy
Bank & Statutory Reporting
Property

Investigations

Accounting & Adrinistration
Statutory Duties

Total Hours

Time Cost (E)

Average Hourly Rate (E)

Staff Grade
Assistant Senior
Partnet Directar Director Executive Executive Analyst Total Hours
50 o7 15 T2
i0 10
29 20
10 10
25 2%
45 45
50 o7 10 20 95 18.2
272500 29750 390 00 &10 00 2,045 Q0
545 425 %0 ans 215

& 087 50

Average

Hourly
Time Cost Rate
) (£
335250 466
390 00 390
61000 305
22000 220
550 0O 220
945 00 210

333




Average hourly charge out rates

Appendix 3

Current charge out rates

Previous charge cut rates

Grade effective from 1 July 2011 | effective to 30 June 2011
Restructuring Partner 545 520
Director 445 425
Assistant Director 390 370
Senior Executive 305 - 400 290 - 380
Executive 220-295 210 -280
Analyst 125- 265 90-215
Other transaction advisory | Assistant Birector 540 -700 515-620
services Senior Executive 305 - 465 290 - 445
Executive 195-335 185-320
Tax Partner 1060 990
Director 610-920 580 - 875
Assistant Director 585 495
Senior Executive 400 380
Execulive 315 315
Analyst 60-275 60-275
Intern 25 25
Adwvisory Assistant Cirector 465 445
Senior Executive 300 285
Executive 360 345
Analyst 190 180
Assurance Assistant Director 330 315
Senior Executive 220 210
Executive 115- 205 115-205
Analyst 105-110 105




Appendix 4

T J Hughes Limited
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited
T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
(All in Administration) (together ‘the Group’)

Joint Administrators’ policy for fees and disbursements

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Group's secured creditors and TJH's preferential creditors have determined that the Joint
Admimstrators’ remuneration should be fixed on the basis of time properly incurred by the Joint
Admimstrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations

The Joint Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work
required 1s delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the individual's experience Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury
executives dealing with the Group's bank accounts and statutory compliance diaries Work carmed
out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over ime The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown In
Appendix 3, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be hugher than the
average rates, If hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this report

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (‘SIP 9'} published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements inte two categories

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the Office Holders’ firm, which comprise
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without
further approval from the secured and preferential creditors  In line wath SIP 9, it 1s our policy to
disclose such disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for therr payment

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the Office Holders' firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs  Such disbursements are subject to approval from the
secured and preferental creditors as If they were remuneration It 1s our policy, in line with SIP 9, to
seek approval for this category of disbursement before they are drawn




Appendix 5

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an administrators’ remuneration or
expenses — Rule 2.48A, Insolvency Rules 1986
1 K-
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors
{(including the creditor in guestion), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an apphcation made within that pened of 21 days, any unsecured
creditor,

makes a request in wriking to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the
administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the adrministrator considers that-
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admirustration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(m) the administrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply toc the court within 21 days of-

(a) the gving by the adrminstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks
just”

Creditors’ claim that remuneration is excessive — extract from Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

“(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permissian of the court, may apply to the court
for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b} the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c) expenses incurred by the adminsstrator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph {b),
Inappropriate

(1B} The applicaticn must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question {“the relevant report”)




